
2021-2022 Northern State University Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Feb 26, 2022)

 
 

Overall Record: 13-15   Conf: 9-12   Home: 7-6   Away: 5-8   Neutral: 1-1
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
34 Oliverson, Kailee 26-26 793 30.5 162-375 .432 11-34 .324 70-103 .680 50 141 191 7.3 51 0 30 41 20 14 405 15.6
14 Fillipi, Rianna 28-28 1009 36.0 118-307 .384 39-117 .333 54-80 .675 12 92 104 3.7 63 1 121 98 11 56 329 11.8
04 Roe, Lexi 25-25 847 33.9 99-264 .375 27-95 .284 61-75 .813 64 78 142 5.7 56 0 54 56 4 13 286 11.4
41 Rogers, Laurie 28-28 800 28.6 118-245 .482 1-4 .250 54-70 .771 86 144 230 8.2 91 5 34 60 78 11 291 10.4
23 Johnson, Haley 28-28 900 32.1 102-210 .486 13-31 .419 46-62 .742 34 141 175 6.3 61 1 48 58 4 32 263 9.4
32 Hilgemann, Jordyn 12-0 237 19.8 17-54 .315 6-22 .273 17-22 .773 8 26 34 2.8 17 0 6 11 1 14 57 4.8
40 Mekash, Carly 20-4 214 10.7 22-39 .564 5-11 .455 6-9 .667 13 37 50 2.5 6 0 8 11 1 2 55 2.8
25 Alfson, Brynn 23-1 219 9.5 15-39 .385 1-2 .500 24-32 .750 17 34 51 2.2 20 0 13 14 1 6 55 2.4
20 Garvey, Rachel 18-0 198 11.0 11-53 .208 8-41 .195 3-4 .750 2 9 11 0.6 23 0 5 10 1 3 33 1.8
22 Heinz, Halle 4-0 15 3.8 2-3 .667 2-3 .667 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 2 0 0 2 0 1 6 1.5
54 Hardwick, Zoe 11-0 36 3.3 5-16 .313 0-0 .000 2-4 .500 5 2 7 0.6 5 0 0 1 3 0 12 1.1
30 Holmes, Abbey 21-0 183 8.7 5-26 .192 4-19 .211 9-15 .600 4 13 17 0.8 13 0 7 18 0 4 23 1.1
33 Johnson, Abigail 8-0 36 4.5 3-11 .273 3-6 .500 0-0 .000 2 2 4 0.5 2 0 1 1 0 0 9 1.1
12 Tellis, Matayia 14-0 121 8.6 5-19 .263 0-5 .000 1-1 1.000 0 7 7 0.5 10 0 8 12 1 2 11 0.8
10 Radtke, Marissa 12-0 42 3.5 2-11 .182 0-4 .000 0-1 .000 0 2 2 0.2 0 0 3 6 0 0 4 0.3
Total 28 5650 201.8 686-1672 .410 120-394 .305 347-478 .726 335 770 1105 39.5 420 7 338 414 125 158 1839 65.68
Opponents 5650 201.8 705-1729 .408 213-615 .346 273-393 .695 248 667 915 32.7 450 8 390 312 88 213 1896 67.71

Team Statistics NSU OPP
SCORING 1839 1896
    Points Per Game 65.7 67.7
    Scoring Margin -2.0 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 686-1672 705-1729
    Field Goal Pct .410 .408
3 POINT FG-ATT 120-394 213-615
    3PT FG Pct .305 .346
    3PT Made Per Game 4.3 7.6
FREE THROWS-ATT 347-478 273-393
    FT Pct .726 .695
    FT Made Per Game 12.4 9.8
REBOUNDS 1105 915
    Rebounds Per Game 39.5 32.7
    Rebounds Margin 6.8 –
ASSISTS 338 390
    Assists Per Game 12.1 13.9
TURNOVERS 414 312
    Turnovers Per Game 14.8 11.1
    Turnovers Margin -3.7 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.8 1.3
STEALS 158 213
    Steals Per Game 5.6 7.6
BLOCKS 125 88
    Blocks Per Game 4.5 3.1
ATTENDANCE 25,568 5,735
    Dates/Avg Per Date 13-1,967 13-441
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 2-491

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT OT2 Total
Northern St. 492 399 506 431 7 4 1839
Opponents 451 462 468 496 7 12 1896

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/12/21 at Central Mo. L 60-79 338
11/13/21 vs Rogers St. W 82-74 87
11/18/21 at South Dakota Mines W 76-67 250

* 11/23/21 at MSU Moorhead W 66-48 798
11/26/21 MONT. ST. BILLINGS W 76-63 1,554
11/27/21 MICHIGAN TECH L 69-81 1,645

* 12/02/21 at Minot St. L 81-89 427
* 12/04/21 MARY W 66-59 1,571
* 12/10/21 at Minn.-Crookston W 64-47 678
* 12/11/21 at Bemidji St. L 50-66 193
* 12/17/21 MINN. DULUTH L 62-66 1,826
* 12/18/21 ST. CLOUD ST. L 50-66 2,017
* 01/02/22 MSU MOORHEAD L 50-67 1,635
* 01/07/22 at Wayne St. (NE) W 64-53 590
* 01/14/22 SOUTHWEST MINN. ST. W 74-64 1,437
* 01/15/22 SIOUX FALLS W 60-59 2,815
* 01/21/22 UPPER IOWA W 71-62 2,135
* 01/22/22 WINONA ST. L 55-65 2,276
* 01/28/22 at Concordia-St. Paul L 70-78 379
* 01/29/22 at Minnesota St. L 76-85 698
* 02/04/22 at St. Cloud St. L 45-67 852
* 02/05/22 at Minn. Duluth L 46-66 0
* 02/11/22 BEMIDJI ST. W 75-67 2,283
* 02/12/22 MINN.-CROOKSTON L 73-79 2,622
* 02/17/22 MINOT ST. W 83-60 1,752
* 02/19/22 at Mary L 69-92 250

02/23/22 at Augustana (SD) W 76-66 282
02/26/22 vs St. Cloud St. L 50-61 894

* = Conference game



2021-2022 Northern State University Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Feb 26, 2022)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 9-12   Home: 6-5   Away: 3-7   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
34 Oliverson, Kailee 19-19 568 29.9 126-278 .453 6-24 .250 49-69 .710 39 95 134 7.1 37 0 23 24 17 11 307 16.2
14 Fillipi, Rianna 21-21 744 35.4 88-228 .386 30-90 .333 33-46 .717 11 71 82 3.9 53 1 87 79 7 45 239 11.4
04 Roe, Lexi 18-18 604 33.6 71-194 .366 22-75 .293 41-52 .788 47 58 105 5.8 38 0 40 43 4 7 205 11.4
41 Rogers, Laurie 21-21 602 28.7 87-189 .460 1-3 .333 37-46 .804 68 99 167 8.0 69 4 29 48 64 8 212 10.1
23 Johnson, Haley 21-21 672 32.0 74-160 .463 11-26 .423 30-43 .698 20 109 129 6.1 43 0 40 46 4 21 189 9.0
32 Hilgemann, Jordyn 7-0 128 18.3 10-29 .345 4-13 .308 9-11 .818 6 15 21 3.0 9 0 3 8 1 7 33 4.7
40 Mekash, Carly 17-4 205 12.1 20-37 .541 4-10 .400 2-5 .400 12 33 45 2.6 6 0 7 11 1 1 46 2.7
25 Alfson, Brynn 19-1 195 10.3 11-32 .344 1-2 .500 21-29 .724 15 33 48 2.5 18 0 10 14 1 5 44 2.3
20 Garvey, Rachel 15-0 178 11.9 10-43 .233 7-32 .219 3-4 .750 2 9 11 0.7 19 0 5 10 1 3 30 2.0
30 Holmes, Abbey 16-0 145 9.1 5-22 .227 4-16 .250 6-11 .545 3 10 13 0.8 11 0 6 12 0 3 20 1.3
33 Johnson, Abigail 6-0 28 4.7 2-9 .222 2-4 .500 0-0 .000 2 2 4 0.7 2 0 1 1 0 0 6 1.0
54 Hardwick, Zoe 8-0 27 3.4 3-14 .214 0-0 .000 0-2 .000 3 2 5 0.6 5 0 0 1 1 0 6 0.8
12 Tellis, Matayia 13-0 117 9.0 5-18 .278 0-5 .000 1-1 1.000 0 6 6 0.5 9 0 8 11 1 2 11 0.8
10 Radtke, Marissa 11-0 36 3.3 1-7 .143 0-2 .000 0-1 .000 0 1 1 0.1 0 0 2 5 0 0 2 0.2
22 Heinz, Halle 1-0 1 1.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 21 4250 202.4 513-1260 .407 92-302 .305 232-320 .725 257 572 829 39.5 320 5 261 323 102 113 1350 64.29
Opponents 4250 202.4 519-1284 .404 152-447 .340 215-312 .689 192 498 690 32.9 324 4 304 240 62 175 1405 66.90

Team Statistics NSU OPP
SCORING 1350 1405
    Points Per Game 64.3 66.9
    Scoring Margin -2.6 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 513-1260 519-1284
    Field Goal Pct .407 .404
3 POINT FG-ATT 92-302 152-447
    3PT FG Pct .305 .340
    3PT Made Per Game 4.4 7.2
FREE THROWS-ATT 232-320 215-312
    FT Pct .725 .689
    FT Made Per Game 11.0 10.2
REBOUNDS 829 690
    Rebounds Per Game 39.5 32.9
    Rebounds Margin 6.6 –
ASSISTS 261 304
    Assists Per Game 12.4 14.5
TURNOVERS 323 240
    Turnovers Per Game 15.4 11.4
    Turnovers Margin -4.0 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.8 1.3
STEALS 113 175
    Steals Per Game 5.4 8.3
BLOCKS 102 62
    Blocks Per Game 4.9 3.0
ATTENDANCE 22,369 4,865
    Dates-Avg Per Date 11-2,034 10-487
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT OT2 Total
Northern St. 372 280 375 312 7 4 1350
Opponents 340 350 331 365 7 12 1405

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/23/21 at  MSU Moorhead W 66-48 798
12/02/21 at  Minot St. L 81-89 427
12/04/21 MARY W 66-59 1571
12/10/21 at  Minn.-Crookston W 64-47 678
12/11/21 at  Bemidji St. L 50-66 193
12/17/21 MINN. DULUTH L 62-66 1826
12/18/21 ST. CLOUD ST. L 50-66 2017
01/02/22 MSU MOORHEAD L 50-67 1635
01/07/22 at  Wayne St. (NE) W 64-53 590
01/14/22 SOUTHWEST MINN. ST. W 74-64 1437
01/15/22 SIOUX FALLS W 60-59 2815
01/21/22 UPPER IOWA W 71-62 2135
01/22/22 WINONA ST. L 55-65 2276
01/28/22 at  Concordia-St. Paul L 70-78 379
01/29/22 at  Minnesota St. L 76-85 698
02/04/22 at  St. Cloud St. L 45-67 852
02/05/22 at  Minn. Duluth L 46-66 0
02/11/22 BEMIDJI ST. W 75-67 2283
02/12/22 MINN.-CROOKSTON L 73-79 2622
02/17/22 MINOT ST. W 83-60 1752
02/19/22 at  Mary L 69-92 250


